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ALLOWED WITH CONDITIONS

CITY OF ST. ALBERT

SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD DECISION SDAB#LEG00862-
2020 

Re: Lot 43 and 44, Block 5, Plan G - known municipally as 32 St. Anne Street, St.
Albert, AB.

Regarding the appeal of a decision of the Development Officer in refusing a development
permit application to construct an eight storey mixed use building.

The Appellant had no objection to the members of this Board hearing and deciding this
Appeal.

When the Chair inquired whether any of the Board members had a conflict in hearing the
matter, two Board members identified potential conflicts.

Board member, Sheila McDonald advised that she knew one of the parties that had
indicated that they may make submissions. That individual was Bentley Barr, who is a
member of the St. Albert Community League Board of Directors, and she advised that
her husband and son are volunteers with the Air Cadets, and Mr. Barr is an Officer with
the squadron.

The Chair, Michael Kirk, also disclosed that one of his clients in his law practice is TELUS,
which was provided with notice of the Appeal by virtue of the radius notification and a
representative of TELUS, Lucas Specht indicated that he might make submissions.

Mr. Kirk and Ms. McDonald disclosed their possible conflicts and no party participating in
the Appeal, whether it be the Appellant, City, Mr. Barr or Mr. Specht had any objection to
either of them hearing the Appeal.

The Board considered the Development Officer's written report and heard from the
Development Officer who stated that:

The appellant is appealing the refusal of a development permit application to construct
an 8 storey mixed use building with main floor commercial and 118 residential units. The
property is in the Downtown (DT) Land Use District which is regulated by Section 11.1 of
Land Use Bylaw 9/2005.

The Development Permit sought by the Appellant was refused by the Development
Officer for the reasons set out in numbered paragraphs 1 through 10 of the Development
Permit Decision dated September 16, 2020. [NOTE: the word "Conditions" found in the
Development Permit Decision immediately preceding those numbered paragraphs may
be somewhat misleading, since it comes from a standard form used when a development
permit is issued, with conditions. The 10 numbered paragraphs in the Development
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Permit Decision are not in fact "conditions" since in this case the application for a
Development Permit was refused. These paragraphs set out the reasons for refusal.]

It will be noted that many of the reasons for refusal relate to non-compliance with
Development Regulations, beyond the authority of a Development Officer to grant a
variance. The Board is not so constrained.

The reasons for refusal are as follows:

1. The development permit application to construct a new eight (8) storey mixed use
commercial/residential building with the ground floor commercial and 118
residential units is refused. The permit is refused for the reasons as described in
the following conditions.

2. Section 11.1(7)(e) states that the maximum lot coverage for a building located in
the downtown (DT) land use district is 95%. The plans submitted for review show
100% a lot coverage. In accordance with section 3.14(2)(a) the development
officer cannot very lot coverage.

3. Section 11.1(6)(a)(ii) states that buildings shall have a minimum of three (3)
storeys above grade before front stepbacks are introduced. the proposed building
has only a 1 storey pedestal before stepbacks are introduced.

4. Section 11.1(6)(a)(ii) Requires that any stepback be a minimum of 3.0m measured
from the building frontage on the lower storeys. The proposed building has a step
back of 2.0m from the building frontage on the lower storeys.

5. Section 11.1(6)(a)(iii) states that any pedestal portion of the building shall be three
(3) storeys. If in the opinion of the Development Officer the building design
addresses the performance standards of section 11.1(5)(c), that may be increased
to five (5) storeys. The plan admitted for review has portions of what could be
considered the pedestal proposed to be the full 8 storeys of the building.

6. Section 11.1(7)(a)(iii) states that on each lot, the first three (3) storeys of a building
frontage shall be built to a consistent build-to-line for at least 80% of the required
building frontage. The one (1) storey pedestal proposed does not meet this
regulation.

7. Section 11.1(7)(c) states of the first three (3) storeys of all buildings shall be
developed to the side property line. The proposed building does not meet this
regulation. Only the first story is developed to the side property line.
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8. Section 11.1(7)(c) cont'd — The west side property line face does not have the
minimum 3 storey pedestal. The stepback provided for the balconies on this
elevation is only 2.0m whereas a minimum 3.0m stepback is required. Additionally,
future development of the immediately adjacent site to the West could be
constructed to their side property line. While the current site contains a one storey
building, future development of this site could be from 4 to 14 storeys in height in
accordance with Figure 23(a) of the Land Use Bylaw. The amenity spaces for their
residential units on this side, which do not meet the required minimum 3.0m
setback, may ultimately have a 2.0m stepback to a blank wall.

9. The applicant has provided no parking information with regard to which stalls will
be dedicated to residential use and which stalls will be dedicated to commercial
use. This lack of information contributes to difficulty calculating parking shortages
on a residential vs. commercial use basis. The parking requirements for this project
can be calculated in two different ways.

The parking for the residential portion of the building is required in accordance with
Section 7.3(1)(c) and requires 162 parking stalls. 144 stalls are provided. For the
purposes of this calculation tandem stalls shown on the plan are not counted. A
variance is required of 18 stalls or 11%.

The required parking stalls for the main floor commercial space based on net
square meters is 31 stalls. The underground parkade is deficient for the residential
use and therefore cannot meet the commercial requirements. The plan does not
provide any parking for commercial space. The variance required for the
commercial parking is 100%. The variance required exceeds the variance capacity
of the Development Officer to grant.

If parking is calculated for the total residential portion (162 stalls required) and for
the total commercial (31 stalls required), 193 stalls are required for the entire
project. 144 total stalls are provided. For the project in its entirety without taking
into account the residential shortage as a separate matter come up the overall
variance is calculated at 25.38%. The variance required exceeds the variance
capacity of the Development Officer to grant. In accordance with section 3.14(3)
the Development Officer is limited to a maximum of a twenty-five (25) percent
relaxation.

It should be noted that the Land Use Bylaw provides consideration for off-site
parking, however, in accordance with Section 7.9(2)(a), no deficient residential
stalls can be part of any arrangement or off-site parking levy.

10. Section 11.1(7)(f)(iii) states that parking lots, on-site parking and parking structures
shall have pedestrian access to nearby pedestrian areas to the satisfaction of the
Development Officer. No information has been provided to illustrate this.
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The building consists of 118 residential units and 1374.55 square metres of commercial
space. In accordance with Section 7.3(1)(a) of the Land Use Bylaw, parking for the
residential use including visitor parking, is required at 162 stalls. 144 parking stalls have
been provided.

In accordance with Section 7.3(2)(d) parking for 'general retail' is required at 1 stall per
45 square metres. 1374.55 square metres divided by 45 square metres = 31 stalls. The
parkade is short 18 stalls for the residential tenants, therefore no parking is available for
commercial tenants. The Land Use Bylaw only permits tandem parking in the R1 land use
district.

Administration requests that a minimum of 10 stalls be provided for commercial tenants
and customers in the parkade. This will reduce the available residential stalls to 134
stalls.

The variance required for the residential portion of the building is 28 stalls or 17.28%.
The variance required for the commercial portion of the building is 21 stalls or 68%.

Included as part of the Appeal package was an Urban Design Recommendations Report
from 02 Planning + Design Inc. That report included the following:

Summary
The proposed design for 28 & 32 St. Anne Street will provide a prominent gateway
element at a key entrance to St. Albert's downtown area. The increase in density, street-
level activity, and the addition of mixed uses will positively contribute to the area and help
set a precedent for future development. However, several ways to improve the project
have been identified herein. Furthermore, we suggest the city request additional
information regarding public realm and courtyard designs.

Background
The project site currently consists of two single storey commercial buildings and a surface
parking lot. The immediate context to the west of St. Albert Trail consists of one to two
storey commercial buildings with scattered surface parking. Areas east of St. Albert Trail
are comprised of low-density residential neighborhoods and parks, including a main
entrance to the Red Willow Park. Within the property lines the site is relatively flat,
however the sidewalk along St. Albert Trail slopes upwards towards the south. St. Anne
Street and St. Albert Trail are both significant Through-Movements Streets', however it
is anticipated that St. Albert Trail transitions to a 'Balanced Street' to accommodate multi-
modal use in the future.

Positive Design Qualities
Based on our review of the supplied information, there are many positive project attributes
that should be acknowledged. These include:

• Building massing, density and mix of uses
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The building adds critical residential density to the area to support nearby and
incorporated businesses while acting as an iconic wayfinding element within the urban
fabric of Downtown St. Albert. The mixed-use nature of the proposal encourages activity
within the building and general area throughout the day.

• Building layout and active frontages

Main floor functions are laid out in an efficient and intuitive manner. Parking access and
service functions face the lane allowing the primary building frontages to be highly porous
and transparent, enlivening the street.

• Quality materials

The use of brick as primary and metal panels as secondary materials ties the project to
the existing historical fabric and communicates the quality and longevity of the project.

• Provision of outdoor private amenity space

The large Level 2 courtyard provides opportunity for private amenity offerings.

Design Suggestions
Aspects of the design that require further consideration or clarity include:

• Additional site and landscaping information. No information has been provided outlining
proposed site or courtyard landscaping. The design assumes that the building is built to
a Om setback on two sides and does not propose any improvements to the streetscape
on St. Anne Street or St. Albert Trail. Furthermore, no detail has been provided for the
courtyard area. Future drawing packages submitted to the City of St. Albert should clearly
communicate the design intent of these areas, and how the proposed design meets the
aspirations of the Urban Design Guidelines and Area Redevelopment Plan.

• Public Realm Improvements

It is our opinion that this project necessitates improvements to the adjacent public
sidewalks, in part because existing infrastructure (light standards, flag poles, curb cuts,
etc.) are not well placed with respect to the new design and also because the existing site
and sidewalk will likely be disturbed by excavation and shoring and will require
replacement. A holistic approach to the site would be beneficial to facilitate, however
possible, the forthcoming transition of St. Anne Street to a Balanced Street and would
also provide space for pedestrian and cycling amenities, planting, and weather protection
without substantially reducing the development area.
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• Streetwall Massing

The Downtown Area Redevelopment Plan and Land Use Bylaw outline objectives for
creating a consistent streetwall flanking key corridors. Certain portions of the design
extend to full height however the perceived street wall formed by the podium is only 1
storey tall. We believe there is opportunity to either increase the height of the podium
mass, through the inclusion of recessed north-side balconies or to incorporate a
prominent horizontal architectural feature at the recommended streetwall height of 3
storeys. These or other options should be explored to better define the streetwall.

• Massing Articulation

While vertical elements currently exist to break down the perceived building mass, we
believe there is opportunity to further differentiate vertical elements from the horizontal
elements through subtle changes in depth. The experience of the building at the ground
level currently consists of either glazing or brick at two different depths. Further
articulating the vertical and horizontal elements using depth and/or texture could add
more variety and interest to key public facades.

The report also included an analysis of whether the proposed development aligns with
the requirements of the St. Albert Downtown Area Redevelopment plan and the
Downtown Urban Design Guidelines.'

The Board heard from the Appellant who stated that:

The appellant was represented by Oliver Edwards and Ian Morgan. They indicated that
the lot coverage for the main floor was 100% but that the building was designed to provide
a good presence at the entrance to downtown St. Albert. They did indicate that there is a
large courtyard as part of the proposed development that was 25% of the site area.

They indicated that the proposed development complied with the Land Use Bylaw.

In terms of the requirement that the pedestal had to be 3 stories high, they indicated that
the proposed development had this reduced to 1 storey because of the ability to absorb
commercial space in downtown St. Albert. A 3 storey pedestal is not viable economically.

In terms of the parking, there will be a three storey underground parkade. Its depth is
limited because of the ground water level.

The proposed development is the gateway to the downtown area on a high visibility
corner. The required set back does not make sense. The proposed development,
because of its location, is more suited to being at the property line. There are offsets with
respect to the various commercial property and residential entrances. In terms of the

1 The 02 report provides an extensive scorecard on a pass/fail basis whether the proposed development
meets the requirements. Commentary is also provided but it is too extensive to reproduce in these
reasons.
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bylaw it allows a building to be built up to 16 storeys in height however the appellant
proposes to build to a height of eight storeys as this is the right size for this site.

The proposed development will have less overshadowing on adjacent properties and
reduction in the views into adjacent residential neighborhoods.

With respect to the number of parking stalls, the proposed development is slated to be
affordable housing. It is anticipated that different types of people may be residents in the
proposed development, some who may walk and do not have a car, and therefore one
stall per unit is not necessarily required. The Appellant did acknowledge that currently
there is not adequate parking in downtown St. Albert.

The proposed development will have access off the laneway to the building and the
parkade will likely have access controlled via card access. There will also be garbage
pickup from the laneway, and it will likely be controlled until the pickup day.

The courtyard will be landscaped and will have an exterior connection to St. Albert Trail
and the sidewalk on St. Albert trail.

It was noted that the parkade has six tandem stalls per floor and the tandem stalls are
only counted as a single stall. Therefore, there were in fact 9 further parking stalls then
had been counted pursuant to the development permit.

In response to some of the issues raised by those speaking in opposition to the appeal
Mr. Edwards and Mr. Morgan indicated that there are major events in downtown St. Albert
which draw 5000 to 6000 people such as the Farmers Market. There may be a shortage
of parking in downtown St. Albert but all those people who come downtown find parking.

In terms of the scale and height of the proposed development, they submitted that there
would be marginal infringement on all the houses on the other side of St. Albert Trail.

The Appellant also submitted several engineering reports as well as written submissions
in response to the Development Officer's refusal of the development permit.

Those written submissions are summarized as follows:

Lot Coverage
Response to Item 2
It is accepted that the proposal has a lot coverage of 100% and exceeds the maximum
lot coverage of 95% by 5%. Given the location of the development and its close proximity
to the downtown core and the general need to increase density in this urban district the
minor increase of Lot Coverage to 100% is sustainable in the urban environment.

Additionally the design has an accessible courtyard at second floor level that provides
outdoor amenity space to an area that accounts for approximately 25% of the overall site
coverage. This a positive feature that offers a significant benefit to the wellbeing of the
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residents and is a positive addition to the scheme that provides opportunity for private
amenity offerings which is more beneficial than anything that could be provided by the
remaining 5% of a 95% Lot covered proposal. It is therefore our consideration that any
reduction in overall Lot Coverage would not offer any significant benefits to the project as
a whole, whilst conversely, there remains no detrimental effects in achieving a 100% lot
coverage in this instance.

Podium Height and Setback
Response to items 3, 5, 6, 7, 8
Section 11 Downtown (DT) Land Use District of the City of St. Albert Land Use-bylaw
states that any building in the Downtown (DT) area have a minimum 3 storey podium,
built to the property line before setbacks are introduced (Section 11.1(7)(a) & (c)), and
that those setbacks should be a min 3m (Section 11.1(6)(a)). The proposed development
steps back at the second storey and has a step back of 2m.

This is due to the following reasons:

Street Wall Massing — Although the setback occurs at the second floor the height of the
street frontage is considerable. The floor to floor height is from ground floor to second
floor is 6m (This is an increase on the floor to floor height submitted in the Development
Permit Package due to coordination and collaboration between consultants). At second
floor there is a 1.2m raised parapet to allow residents access to the roof. This is a 7.2m
(23' 7') high street frontage at the property line. This is comparative to a 2 storey building
and is respectful of the immediate surrounding context of 1 and 2 storey buildings that
have an approximate building height of between 4 -7.5m.

Financial viability - The provision of a 3 storey commercial podium is not feasible
financially as there is not the demand for commercial space in St. Albert to support its
inclusion. The space would be difficult to lease and the rental rates are too low, creating
a negative return on investment. This urban design requirement creates a financial
burden to any development and this project is aiming to be market affordable.

Commercial offices are dead spaces outside of the 9-5 work week and impact the
vibrancy of the downtown core, a vibrancy which is achieved because of people (in
residential buildings) inhabiting the downtown. This contrast is not clearly evident than in
Calgary which with the exodus of business' because it was mostly office space.

The inclusion of apartments with recessed balconies will add considerable structural and
building envelope cost with the additional water proofing required to these areas.
Stepping back floors requires re -planning of residential units above this floor level and
reduces the floor plate efficiency all of which adds a financial burden to the project.
Stepping back the exterior wall (approximately 3m) creates different sizes of apartments
and makes it difficult to align bathrooms and kitchens between floors when trying to meet
the target sqft for units.
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The optimum depth of a residential unit is 8m. Any increase on this has a negative return
on investment. Increasing the depth of the units would increase the overall area of the
units as the width of the units cannot be reduced further. All of this adds cost and reduces
the financial viability of the project.

Additional parking requirements - If we are to apply the requirements of the City of St.
Albert Downtown Land-Use District by law mathematically the increased commercial area
would have a detrimental impact on the development and the number of stalls required.
For example; 95% of the site area is 1,872sqm, multiplied by the 3 stories required as per
the City of St. Albert Downtown Overlay would equate to 5,616sqm of commercial/retail
space over the three stories of a podium. Assuming a parking requirement of 1 stall per
55sqm this would result in 103 parking stalls for the podium alone, which is an increase
of 78 stalls. The additional costs of excavation and structure combined with the relatively
high groundwater table in the area would further reduce the financial viability of the
scheme.

Practicality - Should the requirement of a 3 storey podium be applied to all future
development across the Downtown area of St. Albert (as per the City of St. Albert Land-
use Bylaw, Part 11, Downtown (DT) Land Use District Fig.23) the overall square footage
the overall floor area would be comparable with the overall working population of St.
Albert.

This is based on the following mathematics:
53, 862sqm total proposed area of Downtown District Perron Street and Gateway on the
Trail development in Downtown (DT) area Less 5% to account for 95% Lot Coverage
equals 51, 169sqm. Deduct 15% for circulation and ground floor access and services
equals 43,494sqm.

3 storey podium would have a total area of 130,481sqm (that is equivalent to 3 x
Edmonton Tower in the City of Edmonton) Assuming ground floor commercial retail units
(3.7 person per sqm) and upper two podium storeys are commercial office space (9.3
persons per sqm) that would equate to 11,756 persons plus 9,354 persons respectively.
That equates to 21,110 persons [total] working in the downtown Perron Street and
Gateway on the Trail areas of St. Albert alone. In 2016 the population of St. Albert was
65, 589 persons, of which 38,730 were of working age.

A 3 storey podium is not a practical approach for downtown St. Albert and is more suited
to municipalities with much higher populations that can support mixed use developments
and commercial spaces above main floor commercial.

Setbacks
Response to items 4, 8
The overall mass of the building is significantly less than what is permitted in the Land-
Use Bylaw whilst also being significantly taller than the surrounding buildings and as such
a signature building for reinvigorating growth in the downtown core. Based on the Land
Use Bylaw a 14 storey building is permitted on the site, the proposed development is 8
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storeys. The general consideration is that overall building height has been sacrificed for
a lower, more suitably scaled piece of urban design and as such are trading off any
impingements on daylights that occurs through impinging on these building setbacks with
the positive benefit of a reduced building height that permits more natural light to the
surrounding environment and neighbouring properties.

The impediment on the setback is also governed by financial drivers that dictate the
success of the project. A key strategic element to this is in achieving 17 units per floor
which, in order to be achieved successfully required the building to impede on this
stepback. This, in our opinion strikes a good balance between encouraging growth in the
area whilst being a good urban design and sound financial investment for the client.

The 2m Setback on the West property line is greater than the Om property line setback
which is also permitted in Section 11.1(7)(c). Considered development of the design
around a 2m setback to afford an acceptable percentage of glazing for the dwelling units
on the fagade whilst also meeting limiting distance requirements of the National Building
Code for Canada (Alberta Edition). Future development on the neighbouring property is
an accepted risk for any development and is a factored calculated risk in this instance.
Setbacks are impinged upon to achieve the number of units per floor to achieve a fiscally
viable project Any impingement on these setbacks is offset by the reduced overall building
height permitted for the development which, in turn allows more natural light to the
neighbouring properties.

Corner Podium Height
Expanded response to Item 5
At the corner of the building where St. Anne Street and St. Albert Trail meet the building
mass extends the full height of the building. As such it is an increase on the maximum
podium height permitted. This is a key architectural feature to provide additional emphasis
to a key corner of the city and provide a focal point at a key gateway to the downtown
core. This gives definition to a strategic urban edge and strong urban corner.

Parking Provided
Response to item 9
The proposed development has planned for 164 parking stalls (residential and
commercial). The number of required stalls was determined to be 188 stalls, an overall
variance of 12.8% and was determined in accordance with Section 7.3 of the City's Land
Use Bylaw. The number of required commercial stalls was calculated in accordance with
Section 7.3(3)(c) — Shopping centre in an MC, DT or BW District. We feel that this is the
most appropriate category to use given that the site can be easily accessed by public
transit and walking, reducing the dependency on automobile.

While there is a shortage of stalls for both residential and commercial, the development
has also allocated 6 tandem stalls per parking floor (18 stalls) that can be used for the 2
bedroom units, which most likely require 2 stalls. Providing tandem stalls is one of the
strategies to enhance parking supply by increasing the capacity of the parking lot.
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Additionally, recognizing that the proposed development is a rental apartment, apartment
renters generally have lower vehicle ownership and parking demands than do owners,
and living close to frequent transit provides an opportunity to be less reliant on automobile.
Owing to an oversupply of on-site parking the city of Edmonton recently removed on-site
car parking requirements for new developments allowing the owners to assess the market
to make the choice on their own without being bound by restrictions. Similarly the cost of
parking can create significant economic barriers to reasonably priced housing
development (similar to this development) and the ability for new businesses.

On-site parking can cost anywhere from $7, 000 to $60,000 per stall, a cost that is passed
down to the rent or mortgage payers, or paid for in goods bought and services used. As
this project is being presented as an alternative form of affordable housing it is imperative
that any parking requirements remain reasonable relative to the economic drivers not only
of the project itself but as part of the strategic development of the downtown area as a
whole.

Access and Security for the parkade and associated parking stalls is being discussed and
considered by the client presently to ensure a satisfactory solution to all. It is in the clients
own best interest to provide a balanced and considered solution and not as far as we are
aware an item in the City of St. Albert Land Use Bylaw. If there are any specific
requirements that the City of St. Albert has regarding percentage of stalls accessed
please advise of an acceptable solution. Alternatively perhaps a strategy can be
forwarded to the Development Permit Officer as a condition of the Development Permit
Approval.

Parking Access
Response to Item 10
Section 11.1(7)(f)(iii) of the City of St. Albert Land Use By Law states that:
Parking for residential uses shall be provided in below grade or structured parking
facilities within the development site. All residential parking for the scheme is provided
below ground and is within the development site. Residents and visitors parking in the
covered underground parking levels have access to stairs and elevators that take them
up the building safely and securely to the main entrance level or the floor that they reside
on.

Further to our responses to the conditions outlined above it is important to note that the
building will be built to the highest design standards possible, utilizing geothermal and
solar energy to achieve 0 (zero) emissions and as such the first 0 (zero) emission multi
unit residential building in Canada. Which is both a significant achievement and massive
positive and landmark for the City of St. Albert. This is only possible through functional
and balanced design that considers the parking ratio to the geothermal field size. It is a
design that fits the surrounding are now and is a landmark project for future re-
development whilst being a transformative project, on what currently consists of poor
quality old buildings into an energy efficient, architecturally significant project that is
beneficial to the environment whilst offering reasonably priced housing and an economic
boost to the area during this difficult time.
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There was an extensive Geotechnical report from Tetra Tech, and a Traffic Impact
Assessment report from McElhanney ("TIA"). Although these reports were submitted as
part of the Appeal, they were not referred to at the hearing.

Tetra Tech

The executive summary of the Tetra Tech report states:

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This report presents the results of a geotechnical evaluation for a proposed St. Albert
Square development located at 28 - 32 St. Anne Street, St. Albert, Alberta. The objectives
of this evaluation were to determine the subsurface conditions on the subject site and to
provide geotechnical design parameters and recommendations for the proposed
development.

The on-site soil stratigraphy generally comprises sand fill overlying native clay, silt and
sand in that order, and underlain by clay shale/sandstone bedrock. Based on limited
monitoring, groundwater was recorded at a depth of approximately 2 m below existing
grade. Stabilized groundwater level on this site may be higher or lower than this depth at
different times of the year.
Based on the information provided by Niche Developments, the proposed development
includes the construction of 8 level commercial and residential building with 3 level
underground parkade. The geotechnical conditions on site are suitable for the proposed
development; however, effective temporary groundwater control will be required for the
construction of the underground parkade. Also, an adequate permanent sub-drainage
system will be required for the underground parkade.

Excavation and dewatering for the underground parkade construction, and foundation
option chosen for the building development, must consider the presence of other
buildings/structures within the surrounding area of the project site and the impacts of
construction of activities on these buildings/structures.

Grade supported slab for the underground parkade is feasible. At the proposed depths of
excavation for the underground parkade, the subgrade soils are expected to comprise silt
of low plasticity or clay of low to medium plasticity. An effective sub-drainage system will
be required for the grade supported slabs.

Steel driven piles and continuous flight auger (CFA) concrete piles are considered
technically feasible for this site. For driven steel piles, the vibrations associated with pile
driving may impact the adjacent structures and the risk must properly be assessed.

McElhanney

The TIA has the following conclusions and recommendations:

12



5. Conclusions & Recommendations
GYLBROCO is proposing to redevelop the existing Blind Pig Pub and the adjacent
property immediate west along St. Anne Street. Located at the southwest corner of the
intersection of St. Albert Trail and St. Anne Street in St. Albert, the redevelopment
includes an eight-story building with 14,316 ft2 of main floor commercial space, seven-
story rental apartment (119 units) and a three-story underground parkade. The proposed
site access is located at the existing back-lane on Perron Street, approximately 50m south
of the St. Anne Street and Perron Street intersection.

This Traffic Impact Assessment reviewed traffic operations impacts associated with this
proposed development and identified measures to mitigate potential impacts. The
following summarizes the conclusions and recommendations from this review:

• The development-related traffic is expected to have negligible operational impacts at
the intersections of St. Anne Street/St. Albert Trail, St. Anne Street/Perron Street, and
Perron Street/Back-Lane Access.

• It is recommended that a short southbound left-turn bay be implemented at the back-
lane access intersection to minimize impact to through travel on Perron Street. This can
be achieved by reducing the length of the northbound left-turn lane at the intersection of
St. Anne Street and Perron Street.

• The design of the proposed development provides sufficient space in the back-
lane to accommodate emergency vehicle and garbage truck access, as well as a
turnaround area within site limits.

• The site is well-served by transit and pedestrian connections, providing residents
and visitors alternative modes of travel.

• It is also recommended that a Do Not Block Intersection' sign be posted to prevent
queueing vehicles on Perron Street from blocking access to the back-lane, as well as
posting a Wo-Exit' sign to deter vehicles from using the back-lane as a short-cutting
route.

• It is recommended that additional signage around the back-lane access be used to
provide a clear delineation of driveway and sidewalk for both pedestrians and drivers to
increase awareness and to maintain a safe environment for pedestrians crossing the site
access. It is also recommended that the current striped bulb-out on the southside of the
access be extended to improve sightlines.

In order to proceed with these recommendations, a Municipal Improvement Agreement
will be required with the City of St. Albert which should include detailed drawings for the
site. While the following improvements are not triggered by the proposed development,
the City may wish to consider these recommendations to improve traffic operations and
access in the area:

13



• The northbound right-turn lane at St. Anne Street/Perron Street does not provide
sufficient storage length for existing traffic demands during the peak hours. While the site
development will have minimal impact to the northbound queues at St. Anne Street, the
City may want to consider extending the current storage bay length from 15m to 30m by
removing the existing on-street parking to improve the overall northbound queues.

• Existing utility poles located within site limits will be buried underground to improve
access in the back-lane. The City may also want to use this opportunity to extend the
work for the remaining utility poles along the back-lane. This would increase the overall
lane width to meet TAC's minimum design standard width of 6.5m without impacting
adjacent properties.

The Board also considered/reviewed the following

The Board also received written submissions and heard from several individuals with an
interest in the Appeal. All of those who made submissions raised concerns with the
proposed development and were in opposition to the Appeal.

Bentley Barr

Mr. Barr did not provide any written submissions but spoke on behalf of the St. Albert
Community League. Mr. Barr's oral submissions are summarized as follows:

• There is an assumption that there is enough parking available downtown.
• One of the parking areas identified is controlled by the Community League for use.
• There are many public events at the Community League both daily and weekly

with some involving 5 to 10 participants and others with over 100 participants.
• There are concerns that the proposed development will affect the parking spaces

available for the Community League.
• Mr. Barr also mentioned his review of the geotechnical report and commented on

the flood plain nature of St. Albert.

Chris Skrobot

Mr. Skrobot's family owns the medical clinic which is adjacent to the proposed
development. He did not provide any written submissions. His oral submissions are
summarized as follows:

• Mr. Skrobot referenced the issue of groundwater and how that was to be
addressed as well as potential vibrations from the steel piles being driven into the
ground on the subject property.

• He also referenced the issue of garbage pickup and where there was going to be
access and egress to the proposed development.
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• He also had concerns about parking and how this would affect the medical clinic.

Anthea Sidgwick

Ms. Sidgwick provided written submissions that were provided in advance of the Appeal
and made oral submissions at the Appeal. Ms. Sidgwick's oral submissions are
summarized as follows:

• Ms. Sidgwick lives on the other side of St. Albert Trail has concerns with the
parking.

• She has concerns that the height of the building might infringe on the privacy of
her backyard.

• She also had concerns about the aesthetics of the proposed development and
their effect on downtown St. Albert.

The written submissions were part of an email to the Board, which indicated the following:

• We are writing in response to the appeal to building the new development at 32 St
Anne St. We agree with the refusal to construct this development and strongly
oppose the building of a multi storey structure at this corner. It may not be for the
same reasons, but these are ours:

• This would very much infringe on the privacy of our backyard. The northwest part
of the yard is the only section that has privacy from neighbours and passers-by
and if there is a multi storey building, those tenants will most certainly be able to
see into our private yard. This is also true for other properties in the neighbourhood.

• A structure as high as this proposed one will most certainly disrupt the aesthetic of
the downtown area and will standout like an eyesore.

• It is clear that there is not enough parking being proposed. If this structure is
permitted to continue, parking will most certainly spill onto our private street as
Brandon is only one block away. This is unfair to current residents who use street
parking as well as when residents have guests visiting. Parking will also spill into
the small lot at Red Willow Park - which will take away from those wanting to park
there for leisurely activities by the river.

• We are concerned that this multi-dwelling property in the downtown area would be
a lower income development which will devalue the local commercial and
residential property in the whole area.

• Any or all of the reasons listed above will greatly devalue our property.
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It should be noted that no additional expert evidence was submitted in relation to any
effect on the valuation of property or the potential for loss of privacy.

Jasmina Ogar

Ms. Ogar provided written submissions to the Board, although her residence was not in
the radius notification area. She also made oral submissions which are summarized as
follows:

• Ms. Ogar lives across St. Albert Trail at 14A Birch Drive.

• She is concerned about overflow parking in their neighborhood as she has
encountered parking blocking their driveway as a result of people from various city
events.

Ms. Ogar also provided an email to the Board, which indicated the following:

As residents of St. Albert, on 14A Birch Dr, my husband and I are writing to express
our deep concern in regards to the proposed development on 32 St. Anne Street,
St. Albert. First of all, we are concerned that we have not received the letter from
the city explaining the appeal from the builder/developer. We have received this
information from our neighbors. We would have had no way of expressing our
concerns or been able to voice our opinion and give input into this matter. This brings
us to the conclusion that the City has every intention of passing this development
without the voice of those who live in a close proximity to it. This is dishonest.

We are voicing our very strong opposition to an 8 story residential/commercial
building on 32 St. Anne street. We oppose its height, and lack of parking space. 193
required parking stalls and only 144 provided, means visitors and residents will be
using up our road (Birch and Brandon), for parking. We are also concerned about
the potential high traffic of renters and how it will affect our community and our
property value. An 8 storey building will have a huge effect on the aesthetics of city's
downtown as well as privacy of those (us) who live in its close proximity.

We hope and urge city NOT TO PASS this builder's appeal.

It should be noted that Ms. Ogar's residence was not in the expanded notice area for the
appeal, but she submitted the above written submission and made oral submissions at
the Appeal in opposition to the appeal.

Lucas Specht

Mr. Specht represented TELUS who has a property adjacent to the proposed
development. Mr. Specht made oral submissions that are summarized as follows:
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• Mr. Specht also raise concerns about parking and how this might impact the limited
space on the TELUS lot.

• He also raised concerns about the vehicular access to their lot, the snow clearing
in the back lane and garbage pickup as well.

• He also referenced a cell tower that had been constructed and was concerned
whether the eight storey building would affect its reception.

There was no supporting evidence to indicate that there would be any interference by the
proposed development in relation to the adjacent cell tower.

However, it should be noted that the above-mentioned individuals who spoke against the
proposed development raised issues that they identified as important to their respective
properties, such as on street parking, downtown parking, access to the proposed
development, snow clearing in the lane, garbage pick-up in the lane by the proposed
development, none of these issues were specifically subject of the Appeal before the
Board. The issue of parking was specific to the number of commercial and residential
stalls provided in the proposed development.

There has been stringent review by the various City departments involved, and some of
the conditions proposed by the Development Officer deal with these issues.

The Board finds the following:

The Board considered all the materials before it, as well as the oral submissions from the
Appeal hearing. Many of the people who spoke in opposition to the Appeal raised specific
issues that were not subject of the Appeal.

While the Board is aware of these issues and anticipates that the Planning and
Development Department and other Departments will ensure that these issues are
addressed, they did not form part of the deliberations and reasons for the Board's
decision.

In terms of the reasons for the Development Officer's refusal of the Development Permit,
the Board came to the decision that the Appellant has addressed the deficiencies that
were raised.

Although the proposed development is proposed to be built to the property line, resulting
in 100% Lot Coverage, it is in the Board's opinion that no further setback would be suitable
for the proposed development. This is in part due to the site's location within the
downtown core, the need to increase density in the urban district and, furthermore, the
submitted floor plan identifies a courtyard which provides for 25% of the lot coverage. It
should be noted that there is proposed access to the courtyard from the sidewalk on St.
Albert Trail. Additionally, entrances to the commercial and residential spaces from the
main floor will be recessed and therefore not encroach on the sidewalk.
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In terms of the podium height, the Appellant provided enough justification for the reduction
from three storeys to one storey, effectively addressing reasons 3, 5, 6 and 7 of the
Development Officer's reasons for refusal. The reduced podium height is reflective of the
market in downtown St. Albert and three storeys would not necessarily be financially
viable, and the uptake of three storeys of commercial space might not be realistic for St.
Albert. Furthermore, allowing for more floors of residential space may likely result in these
spaces/units being occupied 24/7 unlike commercial spaces that likely may be only
occupied from 9am to 5pm.

The notion that the setbacks from the podium be increased from 2.0m to 3.0m to
accommodate for future tower development on the adjacent parcel was heard by the
Board, however, the Board did not find this information relevant to the decision as no
evidence of an active application to construct a tower on the adjacent parcel was heard.
The Board is of the opinion that a future developer of the adjacent site would be aware of
the existing conditions surrounding their site and plan accordingly. The setbacks provided
for balconies on the west side of the proposed building were, in the opinion of the Board,
found to be sufficient. It was also noted by the Appellant that the setbacks were impinged
upon to achieve a number of units per floor required for a fiscally viable project.
Furthermore, the proposed height of the building (8 storeys) is not near the maximum
allowable height in the District, providing a lesser impact in terms of sun shading and
privacy for residences on the east side of St. Albert Trail.

From the evidence presented, the Board heard that one of the main issues with the
proposed development was the amount of parking associated with the development. The
floor plans submitted to the Board show a total of 164 parking spaces below ground to
accommodate for the residential and commercial spaces. It should be noted that 18
spaces, 6 on each floor of the parkade, are tandem stalls and they are only counted as a
single space, and as such, there are an additional 9 spaces for parking. The Board heard
submissions from the Appellant that there will be a range of different tenants that may
have different lifestyle choices (i.e. car vs. no car), therefore, there will be some flexibility
with the assignment of the allotted parking stalls. The Board was satisfied that there is
enough parking to accommodate the proposed development.

Furthermore, the proposed conditions (and notes) of the Development Officer are
significant and sufficient to address all of the concerns raised by the Development Officer
in her refusal of the Development Permit application. The Appellant in its proposal has
also sufficiently addressed these concerns.

In light of the foregoing, the Board is of the view that the proposed development does not
unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood, and/or materially interfere with
or affect the use, enjoyment or value of neighbouring parcels of land, and as such the
Appeal is allowed subject to the Conditions and Notes proposed by the Development
Officer.
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Allowed with conditions:

The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board of the City of St. Albert hereby grants
the Appeal to construct an 8 storey mixed use building located at 32 St. Anne St., St.
Albert.

The development is approved with the following conditions and notes:

1. The development authorized is an 8-storey mixed use building with main floor
commercial and 118 residential units. A variance is granted to allow the proposed
100% lot coverage.

2. Before commencing any work on the development, the Appellant must:

a. enter into a Development Agreement with the City of St. Albert, the content
of which is satisfactory to the Development Authority, addressing matters
set out in section 650(1) of the Municipal Government Act as the
Development Authority deems appropriate.

b. enter into a Servicing Agreement with the City of St. Albert to the satisfaction
of the Development Authority (or alternatively include provisions within the
aforesaid Development Agreement) addressing requirements for the
Appellant to install or pay for the installation of off site servicing and off site
roadway improvements for the purpose of ensuring adequate and safe
public access including emergency vehicle access to the development to
the development standards and engineering standards of the City. Without
limiting the generality of the foregoing, the said Servicing Agreement or
Development Agreement provisions may specify that the Appellant and the
City will share portions of the cost and responsibility of improvements to the
back alley adjacent to the development site; to Perron Street in the
immediate vicinity of the alley access to the development, and the
Perron/St. Anne Street intersection.

3. Before commencing any work on the development the Appellant must provide
stamped, engineered drawings to the satisfaction of the Development Authority
showing the location of, and access to, a minimum of 10 parking stalls dedicated to
the commercial portion of the development and a minimum of 134 parking stalls
dedicated to the residential portion of the development. To the extent that the said
number of parking stalls is less than the number that would be needed to comply
with the parking requirements of the Land Use Bylaw, a variance is hereby granted.

4. All future uses and interior alterations/tenant improvements shall be subject to
separate development and building permit approval.

5. The development site and building shall be developed as per the plans stamped,
signed and conditionally approved by the Development Authority, Land Use Bylaw
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requirements, and variances and conditions herein approved by the Subdivision
and Development Appeal Board.

6. Any proposed changes in design, floor plans, elevation or site plan configuration
shall first be submitted for review by the Development Authority and any such
changes shall not be undertaken until written authorization is provided by the
Development Authority.

The site is to be serviced, landscaped and fenced as applicable as per the plans
accepted by the Development Authority, in consultation with the City Engineering
Department as may be required; which acceptance may impose any conditions,
including but not limited to completion deadlines, the provision of security and
minimum insurance requirements that the City considers appropriate.

8. All building elevations to be as indicated on the stamped, approved plans with the
final appearance and type of exterior finishing materials to be approved by the
Development Authority.

9. Screening Requirements:

a. All rooftop mechanical equipment must be visually and acoustically
screened to the satisfaction of the Development Authority, and;

b. Any exterior garbage and/or recycle containers as proposed and future
installation of same, shall be located within enclosures that are screened to
the satisfaction of the Development Officer.

10. Landscaping and exterior finishing of the building shall be completed within two (2)
years of development permit issuance.

1 1. Outdoor lighting for the development shall comply with the provisions of Section 6.17
of the Land Use Bylaw. In this regard, outdoor lighting must be located and arranged
so that rays of light are not directed at an adjacent site and indirect rays of light do
not adversely affect an adjacent site.

12. Prior to the occupancy of the building all conditions of development permit approval,
save those of a continuing nature, shall be fulfilled unless written authorization is
otherwise provided by the Development Authority.

13. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the following fees, levies, charges,
securities and documentation shall be provided to the City (where dollar amounts
are not specified, they are as set out in the Master Rates Bylaw, as established by
or under the authority of the Chief Administrative Officer, or as calculated pursuant
to the City's bylaws respecting property taxation):

a. Development Permit approval fee in the amount of $21,370.95;

20



b. Off-site charges;
c. Construction water charges;
d. Street cleaning levy;
e. Detailed site grading and drainage plan;
f. Detailed plans for underground power, water, sanitary and storm sewer
servicing including the location of all service connections as required;

g. Two (2) complete sets of detailed construction drawings, including detailed
architectural, structural, electrical and mechanical drawings;

h. Payment of any outstanding property tax arrears;
i. A Certificate of Insurance to the satisfaction of the City;
j. Applicable building permit fees;
k. A detailed landscape plan prepared by a registered Alberta Landscape
Architect, to the standards, Land Use Bylaw requirements and satisfaction of
the Development Authority.

14. That the development must comply with all of the design and construction
recommendations in the geotechnical report.

NOTES:

a) A person applying for, or in possession of, a valid development permit is not relieved
from full responsibility for ascertaining and complying with or carrying out development in
accordance with the conditions of any covenant, caveat, easement or other instrument
affecting the building or land.

b) The applicant shall be responsible for compliance with all applicable Federal, Provincial
and Municipal laws, regulations and standards, as well as ensuring compliance with, and
be responsible for obtaining, all applicable permits, licenses and approvals, at its own
expense.

c) Without limiting the generality of the foregoing clause, the applicant/developer shall be
responsible for acquiring various permits as required from the City's Engineering
Department including an On-Street Construction Permit, Water and Sewer Connection
Permit, etc. In this regard, please contact the Manager of Development Engineering.

d) The City of St. Albert does not conduct independent environmental checks of land
within the city. If you are concerned about the suitability of this property for any purpose,
you should conduct your own tests and reviews. The City of St. Albert, in issuing this
development permit, makes no representations and offers no warranties as to the
suitability of the property for any purpose or as to the presence or absence of any
environmental contaminants on or within the property.

e) A digital file of the underground servicing plan is to be submitted to the satisfaction of
the Development Approving Authority; a landscape "as-built" package including one PDF
file, and one AutoCAD file.

f) The applicant and/or the developer shall be responsible for the following:
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i) the costs and installation of paving, drainage and curbing of all driveway, parking
and loading areas.

ii) installation of fire hydrants to the satisfaction of the Development Approving
Authority.

iii) coordinating with the various utility companies regarding their respective services.

g) All construction must conform to the relevant requirements of the Alberta Building
Code, the City of St. Albert municipal engineering standards and all applicable codes,
laws, regulations and standards.

h) Addressing of individual units shall be coordinated with the City. Please contact a
Planning Technician at 780-459-1642.

The Applicant is responsible for complying with all applicable federal, provincial and
municipal enactment and any other applicable law and for obtaining all applicable permits,
licenses and approvals. Building permits must be obtained from the Building Inspector
who can be contacted at 780-459-1655.

6 c7 /y/2o 
Chair Date
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